
Sec. 14-137-62. Submission of application
(a) In accordance with the provisions of sections 14-36 and 14-44c of the Connecticut

General Statutes, the commissioner shall not issue a motor vehicle operator’s license or
commercial driver’s license to any person unless such person signs and files with the
commissioner an application under oath.

(b) Sections 14-137-63 through 14-137-79a of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies, inclusive, set forth requirements for the contents of every such application,
including the information to be contained therein, and supporting documents that must be
submitted as part of the application. Such requirements pertain to the issuance of a motor
vehicle operator’s license to:

(1) Persons who hold an operator’s license issued by another state or territory which is
valid and unexpired; and

(2) Persons who do not hold such license issued by another state or territory, or who
never have held an operator’s license in this state.

(c) Unless the context states otherwise, the provisions of sections 14-137-62 through 14-
137-79a, inclusive, of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies apply to applications
for a commercial driver’s license, issued in accordance with the provisions of section 14-
44c of the Connecticut General Statutes, and applications for an identity card, issued under
the authority of section 1-1h of the Connecticut General Statutes.

(d) The provisions of sections 14-137-69 through 14-137-75, inclusive, of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies also pertain to applications for a duplicate motor
vehicle operator’s license, commercial driver’s license or identity card which is issued by
the commissioner upon payment of the fee prescribed in Section 14-50a of the Connecticut
General Statutes, as amended.

(e) The provisions of sections 14-137-68 and 14-137-77 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies also pertain to the required skills, knowledge, and vision testing
of applicants for operator’s licenses and commercial driver’s licenses.

(f) Sections 14-137-62 through 14-137-79a, inclusive, of the Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies do not apply to the issuance of suppressed licenses authorized in accordance
with Section 14-11a of the General Statutes and Sections 14-11a-1 through 14-11a-7,
inclusive, of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.
(Effective December 3, 1991; Amended April 25, 2008)
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